Rule 4 49C Form 4.68
Liguidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insclvency Act 1986 S - 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07984332
Name of Company
(a) Insertfullname
of company | (@) Sanctum Outside Limited
Limited
{b} Insert full name(s) ‘\We (b}
and address(es)  Alexander Kinninmonth and Duncan Beat
RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
Highfield Court 75 Spningfield Road
Tollgate Chelmsford
Chandlers Ford Essex
Eastleigh SO53 3TZ CM2 6JB

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 13 October 2014
to 12 October 2015

_Signed AL&\\NJ A\)\\\\X}\\\W I;Date 9 December 2015

Presenters name, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers

W

reference - Ord, Eastleigh SO53 3TZ
(fany) Ref ASK\AR\SD\HJA/1065866

16/12/2015 #143

COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE MATTER OF

SANCTUM QOUTSIDE LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

9 DECEMBER 2015

ALEXANDER KINNINMONTH AND DUNCAN BEAT
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

HIGHFIELD COURT
TOLLGATE
CHANDLERS FORD
EASTLEIGH SOS83 3TZ

CVL0980-2010v261015




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS' RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND
EXPENSES

o ~ O O bR W N =

APPENDICES

STATUTORY INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

TIME COST ANALYSIS

G mmooO o >r

CVL0980-2010v261015




1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared i accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors,
members and the registrar of companies with information relating to the progress of the iquidation In
the penod from 13 October 2014 to 12 October 2015

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not
been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision In
relation to any debt or financial interest in the company  Any estimated outcomes for creditors are
illustrative and may be subject to significant change

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liabiity whatsoever arising
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained n
this report

2. PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
21 Realisation of Assets
2.1.1 Intercompany Loans

The company's accounts show that there are amounts due from associated group companies which
Is made up as follows

£
Geales Chelsea Limited 561
Geales Restaurant Limited 6,402
Sanctum on the Green Limited 76,255
The Sanctum London Limited 200,011
Total 283,229

A full and final settlement was agreed with Concept Venues Limited (“Concept’), a connected
company by virtue of a common director The sum of £100,000 was due to be paid over a period of 9
months commencing In January 2015 However, to date, no funds have been received and the Jont
Liquidators are continuing to pursue Concept

2 2. Investigations

in accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

2.3 Administration and Planning

Throughout the liquidation, we have undertaken regular file reviews, dealt with the receipts and
payments of the Company, produced reports and filed statutory paperwork at Companies House

3 ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED
As detailed above, the Joint Liquidators are continuing to recover the intercompany loans
CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
3.1. Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors
3.2. Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors
3.3. Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs shows creditor claims totalling £309,754 To date we have received clams
totalling £119,154

RSM UK 1 9 December 2015
ASK\AR\SD\HJA/1065866/7/CVL0O980-2010v261015




The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Liguidators 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with
as appropriate in due course, initiaily by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by
creditors themselves Any dividend to unsecured crediters will be subject to the recovery on the
inter-company loan as detailed above

3.4. Prescribed Part

The “Prescrnibed Part” is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This 1s calculated on a
shding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company
There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

4, RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 13 October
2014 to 12 October 2015

VAT Basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately
5. COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION
51 Joint Ligquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a tume cost basis by creditors on 13 October
2014 We have incurred time costs of £5,521 since the date of our appointment  Of this, none has
been paid and the full amount remains outstanding

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements
Detalls of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

5.2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 13 October 2014 to 12
October 2015

We have incurred time costs of £5,521 in the current period An analysis of tme incurred in the
period s attached at Appendix G Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the penod
covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the penod are detailed in Appendix E

6. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
6 1. Statement of Expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the pencd, 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses Incurred by the Jomnt Liguidators in the penod of the report irrespective of whether they
have been paid or nct and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been
received The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid n
the period

At the Section 98 meeting on 13 October 2014 creditors approved the Statement of Affars fee in the
sum of £5,000 to be paid to RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP No fees have been paid to date and
the full amount remains outstanding

6.2. Detailed cost breakdown

Attached to this report are four Appendices relating ta my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charging, expenses and
disbursements policy statement,
. Appendix D Jaint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
RSM UK 2 9 Decemnber 2015

ASKVMR\SD\HJA/1065866/7/CVL0980-2010v271015




. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table, and
. Appendix G Joint Liguidators' time cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators is derived from the responsibilibes placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in genera! The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors

The underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out
rates have been reviewed periodically

1. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND
EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to chaillenge such
remuneraticn or expenses

A request for further information must be made in wrniting within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value
of the unsecured creditors (Including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court
that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of a Liquidater, can be accessed at https #/rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in wnting

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in guestion

Should you have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

AT SR

Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Alexander Kinninmanth 1s icensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner in the UK by the Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants
Duncan Beat 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an
insclvency appointment

RSM UK 3 9 December 2015
ASKMAR\SDVHJA/1065866/7/CVL0980-2010v27 1015




Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Sanctum Qutside Limited

Jont Liguidators Alexander Kimninmonth and Duncan Beat

Date of Appointment 13 October 2014

Company Number 07984332

Date of Incorporation 9 March 2012

Trading Name MNot Applicable

Trading Address 36 Bridle Lane, London W1F 9BZ

Principal Activity Restaurants

Registered Office RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandiers Ford, Eastleigh SO53 3TZ

Previous Registered Qffice 36 Bridle Lane, London W1F 8BZ




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1065866 - Sanctum Qutside Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From* 13/10/2014 To: 12/10/2015

13/10/2014 to 12/10/2015 Total to 12/10/2015
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
4 00 Inter-company Loans 000 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(250,000 00) Associated Creditors ¢ oo 000
(59,753 73) HM Revenue and Customs 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
{50 00) Ordinary 000 000
000 000
(309,799 73) 000 000
E ____ ————————— 3 ———————]
Notes:
Notes

1 The funds are held in an interest bearing current account with Loyds Bank Plc
2 The account 1s shown net of VAT

25/11/2015 11 22 AM Page 1




Appendix C

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructunng Advisory LLLP Scuthampton are attached
Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken ts carried out by the appropriate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and
experience actually required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged 1o the msolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving
party, but do not require approvat of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as “category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calcuiation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside
parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant
approving party prior to be being drawn from the insclvency estate  These are known as
“category 2" disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be proposed to the
relevant approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any asscciate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are
subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Current rates

£
Partner 395 to 506
Directors / Associate Directors 27510 375
Managers / Assistant Managers 195 to 275
Senror Administrators / Administrators 13010 195
Support Staff 105

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

tnternal room hire

£100 per room

Subsistence

£25 per night

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




('Y

Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder
or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid

£ £

None mecurred In this reporting period

Total




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ IN THE PERIOD FROM 13
OCTOBER 2014 TO 12 OCTOBER 2015

Type and Purpose Incurred in Period

£
Statutory Advertising 226 50
Liguidators’ Insurance 8500
Insolvency Point 800
Legal Fees — RM Legal 33500
Travel 77 50
Total 732.00







Appendix G

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 13 OCTOBER 2014 TO 12 OCTOBER 2015




- I I D T T o TTTTTTOCTT T T - T " ‘sajey
G6 ¥EZ 000 66 981 000 000 8 02¢e 68 vy ofiesany
- - -~ 4 e——————— e —_—t .
. . \ 1509
o 1 0t 128's 3 ] 0003 i 0Z2¢€16T3 0003 L omu folm1mw_|.|ﬂ|m 09 86€ 3 . ouwiy (101
ls6vez |0 125's 3 sez 00 lest o 00 L9 60 |7 _ SINOH |E10L
1
_ | _lecizss3 o3 lozsi6z3 ~ Jooos ~ “jooos  losewz3  loosess | - 1500 Bl jejo
ls6 vez ocizs’s3 _ lsez  loo est 00 00 ~Jze 60 SINOH |E10L
|
e ————— 1 F e — - - - . . “+- - - ] - et o e e e e e e —
opnmm_‘ . :mWMNiMr (4] _@.c _ m _..Inlitiboll I.@-olit . 00 00 I R o 1ejoL
00561 Q WERER 80 00 __ .o loo 00 00 o0 . SI0}Ipa.) P3NIBSUN
]
00s6T _ foss3  lso 0o S50 00 00 00 00 | swodas pue sfunaaw siap|oyaIeys/sIopaD 15T
T B T L ) ) ) 10 s103pa13 |
szi5z_ jooezo't3 _ low oo iz 00 leo " i T Tl I |- B
o_onm.m.ﬁl u\..@‘m‘m‘cwu 1 o0 re o0 o0 _ 60 |60 o o mv:mlc.cum&mmﬁm._omnmntl ]
00 0Z€ ozr3 9o 00 00 00 00 90 00 | SIsReYD
seeee _ losdvy o €T 00 ___ 00 00 oc +~ ! RaY ool . ‘opofieiaudd -siessy |
i - - ) _ . | i S)3SSY JO UORES]EDY
69svz  joosszis  [es Joo e oo Joo_ ez The 1T fejoL
697 0088213 ts oo __ 1e loo oo joz_ " To T T VaaD/suonebnsaAul
v T T i ST T suonebnsanur|
seozz __ fosesezs _Joer oo e oo oo " lez T lro T [E10,
mh.mwmlr . bmm.wm i Z1 00 €0 _ |‘oo - Jc o| 60 o 00 _ --mm@ﬁm_)_-x'm.m. ]
95 061 0S 1413 60 00 L 00 00 00 00 R . _ _ _Swowdhedpuesdioosy |
1€ 602 0SESLT 9t 0o . ,m.mn _ 100 00 L0 _j00 ] o ,_wmwcm@- ucwE@ﬂﬁmm.Won_' ]
rmMonN| . |@m@iu ob 00 |9z o@; ) R 3,o|cni.=l-l o_ﬂln kO ] wsLwabeuey) aseD )
wmmﬂ\m.milil.ﬁomcnﬁumMI LA 00 It o o £0 . 1 ] o .:.mnm';:tou_m..u::o._mvmmm ]
68 ZET 0SThh 3 67 oe g1 00 oo 0o £0 I _ _ _ _ weuwjueoddy
o Buluueld pue uonesIuUPY|
ﬁl.' lllll " - roT T = - T T SdUjdadif] ™ 1~ - - 0= T - T T —— - —1
s3jey S1S07) AW SINOH 4eis yoddng siabeuely 21D0ssY
aBesany Catelt 2100 B SUESSSY  [siojensiuiwpy [wessissy  [siabeuely [siopang  |seupeq | juads sineH pouad

S1L0Z/0L/Z1 Ol ¥LOZ/0L/EL poled ay) Jog

TAD Wswuloddy 150d - 204 / 9985901
pajiw episinQ wnjpueg

Z [9re lrwwing adIS







